Net interest expense – 30 – 26 – 17 – 8 – 3 – 4

Other financial items, net 9 1 0 1 21 3

Net financial items – 21 – 25 – 17 – 7 18 – 1

Income before income taxes
and minority interests 298 274 465 493 352 406

Income taxes – 80 – 94 – 149 – 116 – 116 – 110

Minority interests 1 – 1 1 17 – 2 – 2

Net income 219 179 317 394 234 294

Key Data

12 month ended Full year
June 30, 1997 1996

Operating margin, %* 23.1 23.2

Return on operating capital, %* 48.8 49.9

Return on shareholders’ equity, % 62.1 57.3

Interest coverage ratio, times 19.3 9.6

Debt/equity ratio, % 24.3 3.2

Equity/assets ratio, % 37.5 34.4

Investments, SEK M 246 217

Operating cash flow,SEK M* 1,776 1,968

Average number of employees 6,272 6,580

Share data

Income per share after full tax,

before nonrecurring items, SEK 2.67 2.59

after nonrecurring items, SEK   2.67 2.39

Shareholders’ equity per share, SEK 5.34 4.99

Number of shares outstanding 463,558,252 463,558,252

Earnings per share after full tax for the first six months of 1997 amounted to SEK 1.14

*  Before nonrecurring items
 First six months

Interim Report January–June 1997 Swedish Match

7

Sales by division

SEK M Q1/96 Q2/96 Q3/96 Q4/96 1996 Q1/97 Q2/97

Chewing Tobacco 248 267 296 232 1 043 295 261

Cigarettes 425 489 505 564 1 983 349 430

Cigars 159 168 168 183 678 151 186

Lighters 212 217 205 212 846 211 226

Matches 329 316 262 334 1 241 303 349

Pipe Tobacco 49 42 51 54 196 37 41

Snuff 201 221 229 249 900 238 267

Group-wide operations and eliminations 110 128 139 152 529 100 182

Total 1,733 1,848 1,855 1,980 7,416 1,684 1,942

Operating income before nonrecurring items, by division

SEK M Q1/96 Q2/96 Q3/96 Q4/96 1996 Q1/97 Q2/97

Chewing Tobacco 59 98 111 100 368 104 93

Cigarettes 143 189 223 234 789 94 144

Cigars 25 36 30 45 136 30 27

Lighters 11 15 11 11 48 10 13

Matches 25 33 24 36 118 26 43

Pipe Tobacco 9 5 14 13 41 5 9

Snuff 86 100 117 128 431 115 117

Group-wide operations and eliminations – 39 – 54 – 48 – 67 – 208 – 50 – 39

Total 319 422 482 500 1,723 334 407

SE-118 85 Stockholm • Tel. +46 8 658 0200 • Fax +46 8 658 3522

Addresses

Product Divisions

Swedish Match
Chewing Tobacco Division
P.O. Box 11588
Richmond, Virginia 23230-1588
USA
Tel. +1 804 287 3220
Fax +1 804 287 3282

Swedish Match
Cigarette Division
SE-118 85 Stockholm
Sweden
Tel. +46 8 658 0140
Fax +46 8 668 7217

Swedish Match
Cigar Division
P.O. Box 306
NL-5500 AH Veldhoven
The Netherlands
Tel. +31 40 250 4604
Fax +31 40 250 4696

Swedish Match
Lighter Division
P.O. Box 222
CH-1260 Nyon 1
Switzerland
Tel. +41 22 363 9111
Fax +41 22 361 9912

Swedish Match
Match Division